

Commonwealth of Australia

Gazette BUSINESS

No. B05 28th February 2023 Published by Commonwealth of Australia

CONTENTS

General Information	15
Private Notices	16

The Business Gazette is published by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC).

Free online access to the *Business Gazette* is available from the ASIC's website at http://www.asic.gov.au under Regulatory Resources/Gazettes.

Please note that from 1 July 2012 the following types of notices will no longer be published in the Business Gazette and you should lodge the notices through http://insolvencynotices.asic.gov.au.

- Notice of appointment of liquidator Paragraph 491(2)(b)
- Notice of meeting of creditors and members Subsection 509(2)
- Notice of general meeting of members Subsection 509(2)
- Notice of intention to declare dividend Subregulation 5.6.65(1)

NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS

Please note: Cash payment notices will not be published unless they are accompanied by a cheque, money order or credit card payment.

(1) No facsimile or photocopy of a cheque will be accepted as proof of payment.

(2) If payment has not been received by the close-off date, a late fee of 50% will be required for that notice to be included in the pending issue of the Gazette.

(3) No notices will be held by ASIC past the close-off date unless the company has indicated that payment will be forthcoming, either for inclusion in late copy or for the next issue.

(4) Late copy will not be published unless authorisation and a late fee have been received.

ACCOUNT CUSTOMERS

Please note

(1) No late copy will be published unless a covering letter stating an agreement to pay a 50% surcharge accompanies each notice.

(2) Please ensure that a Customer Account Number and a Customer Reference Number are on the lower left hand corner of each notice.

(3) Clients will be required to pay for every notice forwarded to the Gazette Office, unless a request for cancellation of a notice is sent.

ENQUIRIES

Gazette Lodgement Enquiries Email: businessgazette@asic.gov.au Phone: 1300 300 630

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© Commonwealth of Australia 2014

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. Requests and enquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Gazette Publisher, ASIC Locked Bag 2, Gippsland Mail Centre VIC 3841

This copyright requirement on reproduction or photocopying also applies to the Australian Public Service.

General Information

NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION and related correspondence should be addressed to:

Email: businessgazette@asic.gov.au (preferred) Post: Business Gazette ASIC Locked Bag 2 Gippsland Mail Centre VIC 3841 Fax: (03) 5177 3890

Notices that are received before closing times will be accepted for publication in the next available issue of the Gazette, unless otherwise specified. All notices for publication must have a covering instruction setting out requirements. A typewritten original or good copies are to be provided, wherever possible double-spaced, with a margin surrounding the typewritten matter. Copy is to be confined to one side of the paper, sheets are to be of uniform size (preferably A4), numbered consecutively and fastened securely together. Dates, proper names and signatures particularly are to be shown clearly.

Copy will be returned unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements.

CLOSING TIMES

Notices for publication should be lodged, by the following times (except at holiday periods for which special advice of earlier closing times will be given) unless otherwise specified.

ALL NOTICES

All notices close on Tuesday, at 10.00 am (AEST) in the week prior to publication.

LATE NOTICES

Late notices are accepted up to Wednesday, 4.00 pm (AEST) in the week prior to publication and will incur a 50% surcharge on the normal fee in addition to the normal fee.

WITHDRAWAL OF NOTICES

Withdrawal of notices prior to Tuesday, 10.00 am (AEST) in the week prior to publication will not incur any charges.

Late withdrawal of notices i.e. after Tuesday 10.00 am (AEST) in the week prior to publication will be accepted up to Wednesday, 4.00 pm (AEST) in the week prior to publication. These notices will incur the normal fee as if the notice had been published.

The above mentioned closing times are subject to change where Public Holidays will affect production of the Business Gazette. Advice of these variations to closing times will be notified in the Business Gazette in advance.

PRIVATE NOTICES

The rates of charge and conditions applying to acceptance of copy for private notices are as follows:

(a) Minimum charge up to 125 words \$63.80(b) Each 25 words (or part thereof) thereafter \$13.20.

The above prices are inclusive of the Goods and Services Tax.

Remittances must be forwarded with a copy of the notice for publication unless prior credit approval has been granted for account customers. Account customers are reminded that payment is due immediately on presentation of invoice. Should payment not be received within twenty-one days of the invoice date credit privileges will be withdrawn. Notices received without payment or from account customers whose credit privileges have been withdrawn will be returned unpublished.

PAYMENTS

Cheques or money orders should be made payable to ASIC.

AVAILABILITY

The Business Gazette may be downloaded and printed from the ASIC website at http://www.asic.gov.au. It can be found under Regulatory Resources, Gazettes.

QUEENSLAND

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-1596 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST

PASCOE LTD (IN LIQ)

053 562 235

IN THE MATTER OF PASCOE LTD (IN LIQ)

(ACN 053 562 235) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of Pascoe Ltd (In Liq) (ACN 053 562 235) Applicant

Hearing

Hearing Location: Adelaide

Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023

Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances

Interested Party: Mr Thomas with Ms Harland in person

Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order

It is ordered that:

1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator.

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

13 February 2023

ANTHONY SMITH Ernst & Young Pty Limited 121 King William Street Adelaide SA 5000 Australia GPO Box 1271 Adelaide SA 5001 Tel: +61 8 8417 1600 Fax: +61 8 8417 1775 BPN122889 Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-311 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION

J N TAYLOR SECURITIES PTY LTD (IN LIQ) 009 212 597

IN THE MATTER OF J N TAYLOR SECURITIES PTY LTD (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 212 597) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J N Taylor Securities Pty Ltd (In Liq) (ACN 009 212 597) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant 1: No Appearance Applicant 2: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator. 2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

14 February 2023

Private Notices 17

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-313 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST

No. 313 of 1991

J N TAYLOR PORTFOLIO PTY LTD (IN LIQ) 009 212 613

IN THE MATTER OF J N TAYLOR PORTFOLIO PTY LTD (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 212 613)

Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J N Taylor Portfolio Pty Ltd (In Liq) (ACN 009 212 613) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant 1 no appearance Applicant 2 Represented by Mr Thomas with Ms Harland in person Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order

It is ordered that:

1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator.

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

OFFICIAL

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished. Registrar

14 February 2023

ANTHONY SMITH

Ernst & Young Pty Limited 121 King William Street Adelaide SA 5000 Australia GPO Box 1271 Adelaide SA 5001 Tel: +61 8 8417 1600 Fax: +61 8 8417 1775 BPN122891 Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-261 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST

J N TAYLOR INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN LIQ) 009 204 200

IN THE MATTER OF J N TAYLOR INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN LIQ) (CAN 009 204 200) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J N Taylor Industries Limited (In Liq) (CAN 009 204 200) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant: No Appearance **Respondent: No Appearance** Interested Party: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator. 2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

OFFICIAL

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

13 February 2023

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-90-2704 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST No. 2704 of 1990

J.N. TAYLOR HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN LIQ) 007 600 339

IN THE MATTER OF J.N. TAYLOR HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN LIQ) (ACN 007 600 339) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J.N. Taylor Holdings Limited (In Lig) (ACN 007 600 339) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant 1-2: No Appearance Respondent 1-4: No appearance Interested Party1-3: No Appearance Interested Party 4: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator.

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

 The remuneration and out-of-pocket expenses of the Applicant from 31 December 2021 up to the date of swearing his Affidavit on 12 December 2022 be fixed for the sum of \$153,674.50 (excl. GST).
The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished. 14 February 2023

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-136 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION

LIQUIDATOR OF J N TAYLOR FINANCE PTY LTD (IN LIQ)

009 204 193

IN THE MATTER OF J N TAYLOR FINANCE PTY LTD (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 204 193) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J N Taylor Finance Pty Ltd (In Liq) (ACN 009 204 193) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant: No Appearance **Respondent: No Appearance** Interested Party: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order

It is ordered that:

1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator.

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

 The remuneration and out-of-pocket expenses of the Applicant for the period 31 December 2021 up to the date of swearing his Affidavit on 12 December 2022 be fixed for the sum of \$24,365.00 (excl. GST).
The costs of and incidental to this application are

costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

14 February 2023

ANTHONY SMITH Ernst & Young Pty Limited 121 King William Street Adelaide SA 5000 Australia GPO Box 1271 Adelaide SA 5001 Tel: +61 8 8417 1600 Fax: +61 8 8417 1775 BPN122894

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-138 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA **CIVIL JURISDICTION** CORPORATIONS LIST No. 138 of 1991 J.N. TAYLOR DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. (IN LIQ) 009 676 715 IN THE MATTER OF J.N. TAYLOR DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 676 715) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of J.N. Taylor Developments Pty. Ltd. (In Liq) (ACN 009 676 715) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant: No Appearance **Respondent: No Appearance** Interested Party: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator. 2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company. 3. The remuneration and out-of-pocket expenses of

the Applicant for the period 31 December 2021 up to the date of swearing his Affidavit on 12 December 2022 be fixed for the sum of \$22,667.50 (excl. GST). 4. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

14 February 2023

FENBURY LIMITED (IN LIQ)

071 046 109

IN THE MATTER OF FENBURY LIMITED (IN LIQ) (ACN 071 046 109) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of Fenbury Limited (In Liq) (ACN 071 046 109) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant 1-2 no appearance Respondent 1 no appearance Interested Party 1 Represented by Mr Thomas with Ms Harland in person Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his

capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator.

2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

14 February 2023

ANTHONY SMITH Ernst & Young Pty Limited 121 King William Street Adelaide SA 5000 Australia GPO Box 1271 Adelaide SA 5001 Tel: +61 8 8417 1600 Fax: +61 8 8417 1775 BPN122896 Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-264 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST No. 264 of 1991

DOLFINNE FINANCE PTY LTD (IN LIQ) 009 234 137

IN THE MATTER OF DOLFINNE FINANCE PTY LTD (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 234 137) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of Dolfinne Finance Pty Ltd (In Liq) (CAN 009 234 137) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant: No Appearance **Respondent: No Appearance** Interested Party: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator. 2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the

company, be released as liquidator and ASIC deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

14 February 2023

Corporations Rules 2003 (SA) Form 82 - Rule 7.6 Case Number: SCCIV-91-312 SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA (IN LIQ) CIVIL JURISDICTION CORPORATIONS LIST

DOLFINNE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD

009 234 146

IN THE MATTER OF DOLFINNE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD (IN LIQ) (ACN 009 234 146) Anthony Stevens Smith, in his capacity as Liquidator of Dolfinne Developments Pty Ltd (In Lig) (ACN 009 234 146) Applicant Hearing Hearing Location: Adelaide Date of Hearing: 10 February 2023 Presiding Officer: Her Honour Judge Bochner Appearances Applicant: No Appearance **Respondent: No Appearance** Interested Party: Anthony Stevens Smith Represented by Mr I Thomas with Ms M Harland in person. Date of Order: 10 February 2023 Terms of Order It is ordered that: 1. Richard Anthony Fountayne England, in his capacity as former liquidator of the company, be

released as liquidator. 2. The Applicant, in his capacity as liquidator of the company, be released as liquidator and ASIC

deregister the company.

3. The costs of and incidental to this application are costs in the winding up and are to be paid out of the assets of JNTH.

To the parties against whom orders are made:

WARNING:

If you disobey this order, you will be in contempt of court and liable to imprisonment and/or a fine or other punishment and any other person who knows of this order and does anything that helps or permits you to disobey this order may be similarly punished.

13 February 2023

ANTHONY SMITH